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Improvement is a continuous process. [ am sure Mr. Vora’s experience has given him

that impression also. We are in a continuous process of improving our institutions.

Financial mismanagement in NHAIT

*¥108. DR. TN. SEEMA: Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND
HIGHWAY'S be pleased to state:

{a) whether the Comptroller and Auditor General of India has reported about
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the poor financial management of National Highways Authority of India (NHAT) by
giving undue benefits to concessionaires and putting extra burden on road users due to
the levy of partial tolling on incomplete roads and increase in the concession period on
considerations of tollable traffic;

{b) 1ifso, the developer companies which were allowed to collect tolls inspite of

failing to achieve milestones and the reasons therefor;
{c) the action taken against such defaulting developers; and

(d) the immediate steps taken by Government to improve financial management
of NHAI?

THE  MINISTER  OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND  HIGHWAYS
{SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI): (a) to (d) Statement is laid on the Table of the
House.

Statement

{a) and (b) NIAT has been facing serious delays in project completion on account
of various factors including land acquisition, environment and forest clearances, GAD
approval for ROB etc. These are part of conditions precedent in the Concession
Agreements that are required to be fulfilled by NHAI. Many a times, delays occur
on account of aforesaid factors; extraneous and outside the control of NHAI. The
concession agreements to which the Audit report refers, contains a clause (6.1) which
permits issue of Provisional Completion Certificate (PCC) to the concessionaire
to enable him to collect toll on partial completion of at least 50 kms of continuous
stretch. Accordingly, in many cases, PCC have been issued to the concessionaire on
the completion of 50 km of continuous stretch. This cannot be considered as giving
any undue benefit to the concessionaire or puts any extra burden on the road users.
The details of the project giving the name of the developer etc. 1s given in Statement-I
(See below).

The Concession period for projects is fixed to synchronize with the probable year in
which the current traffic, with normal growth, will reach the levels where up-gradation
to higher lane capacity will become due. Earlier, there was no clear cut guideline
for adoption of tollable or total traffic criteria for determining the concession period.
The total average tollable traffic was considered for calculation of concession period
in many cases as pointed out by Audit in Table 9 of the Audit Report. 1t is clarified
that the Bids for road projects are invited duly specifying the Concession period up-
front as a fixed parameter While bidding, the bidders consider the revenue they are
likely to receive during the pre-specified concession period. Hence, the computation
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of concession period based on either i.e., Total Traffic or Tollable traffic, can neither
translate into an extra benefit to the bidders, nor an extra cost to road users. Further, the
amount of VGF or Premium depends on the concession period also. If the concession
period is less, there will be more VG or requirement or lesser premium realization,
which would have to be met from public funding.

Details of the project giving the name of the developer etc. is given in
Statement-11 (See below).

{c) Does not arise.

{d) It has now been decided that unless possession of land to the extent of at
least 80% for BOT and 90% for EPC projects is available, no project shall be awarded.
This will prevent aforesaid situations in future. Also, in the present guidelines, average

total traffic is now uniformly adopted for arriving at the concession period.
Statement-1

Details of Projects Regarding Financial Mismanagement in NHAL

Name of the Lucknow-Sitapur Meerut- Jaipur-Mahua Vadape-Gonde
project Muzaftamagar
Name of the Apollo Enterprises NCC Ltd. and 1JM Corporation, Gammon India
concessionaire Ltd. UK and DS Maytas Infra (P) Berhad Ltd and Sadhbhav
Construction Ltd. Ltd. Malaysia Eng. Ltd.
Length of the 75.07 km 78.750 km 108 kms 99.50 km
project
Date of 23/12/2005 09/09/2005 23/09/2005 14/10/2005
Agreement
Scheduled Project  21/06/2009 08/03/2009 20/03/2009 11/04/2009
Completion Date
Date of issue of 1710/2011 18/04/2011 30/03/2008 23/12/2009
PCc
Km completedon 50 kms 57.560 kms 54.729 kms 53 kms
the date of PCC
Actual completion  10/01/2012 21/10/2011 25/09/2009 271272011
date (certificate issued
on 02/08/2012)
Period of October 2011 to 24/04/2011 to 07/05/2009 to 29/05/2010 to
unwarranted toll January 2012 20/10/2011 10/09/2009
collection as per 27112/2011
audit
Amount of toll 9.58 crores 27.08 crores 8.24 crores 116.77 crores

calculated by audit
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Statement-11
Details of projects regarding financial mismanagement in NHAL

Name of developer companies and projects

SL. No.  Successful Bidder/Concessionaire Name of project
1. M/s IRB Jaipur Deoli Tollway Pvt. Ltd. Taipur Tonk Deoli
2. M/s LandT BPP Tollway Pvt. Ltd. Beawar Pali Pindwara
3. Varanasi Aurangabad Tollway Pvt. Ltd. Varanasi Aurangabad
4. M/s PS Toll Road Pvt. Ltd Pune-Satara
5. M/s DA Toll Road Pvt. Ltd Delhi-Agra
6. M/s Kiratpur Ner Chowk Expressway Ltd. Kiratpur-Nerchowk
T Himalayan Expressways Ltd. Zhirakpur-Parwanoo
8. Sambalpur Baragarh Expressway Pvt. Ltd. Sambalpur-Baragarh

DR. TN. SEEMA: Sir, as part of the reply, an Annexure is given with details of
developers of some projects, but one name which 1s missing in the details 15, DA Toll
Road Private Limited, which is a part of Reliance Infra. Sir, Reliance Infra has formed
a special purpose vehicle in the name of DA Toll Road Private Ltd. for six-laning of
Delhi-Agra Highway in 2010 and began collecting toll from October 16, 2012. By the
end of August 2013, the concessionaire had collected toll amounting to 120 crores

and utilised an amount of ¥ 78.32 crores in investment in liqgud funds.

Sir, my question is, what are the reasons for NHAI giving undue benefits to
Reliance Infra for six-laning of the National Highway and also for other companies
by deleting an important clause, withholding the toll collection in case of failure to

achieve milestones in the concession agreement?
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DR. T.N. SEEMA: Sorry, Sir, I did not get the reply of my first supplementary,
which was a specific question. Sir, my second supplementary, which is connected with
my first supplementary, 1s regarding the investment in liquid funds by DA Toll Road
Private Limited. Sir, as per the Concession Agreement Clause, the toll collected from
the day of default to achieve the milestones should be withheld in an escrow account
and transfer of funds from such account should only be used for projectrelated works.
Sir, I want to know from the hon. Minister whether anv clause of agreements signed
with the NHAI and lenders allows the Concessionaire to collect toll without achieving
the milestones, and utilize the same for its ancillary objects rather than focusing on
project construction. It is because they are investing in liquid funds. Sir, my question

is very specific on that issue.
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SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL: But the Government is continuous. ...(Interruptions). .
S QRI1-TS g &1 a1 T2 a1 2l

SHRI NITIN JATRAM GADKART: T am accepting it. # $H® | Wb 6% 50 §,
et g e St gafide g @, e wwd v efter W e @ &, a1 sHaT
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SHRI PAVAN KUMAR VARMA: Sir, my question 1s very short. I would like,
through you, Sir, ask from the Minister whether the Government has any independent
monitoring mechanism on the amount collected for tolls. The toll is a burden on
the users of the roads. The whole model agreement is based on what the private
concessionaire earns. Do you have an independent monitoring system transparently

and accurately accountable for toll collection?

sft ffem o et W iy TEE, if you want good services,
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Measures to meet power deficit

*109.SHRI RAJTEEY CHANDRASEKHAR: Will the Minister of POWER be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the country’s power deficit includes 30,000 MW

shortage due to the repair work of the existing power plants;

{b) Government’s proposal for upgradation and maintenance of the existing
State-owned power plants, in the light of above facts and Government's plan of

expecting $250 billion in the power sector;

{c) the details of loss to the exchequer due to distribution losses and power
theft; and

{d) the steps being taken by Government to prevent such losses?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI PIYUSH
GOYALY): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



